

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA 1 of 2020
CS 94 of 2020
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

DUROPLY INDUSTRIES LIMITED & ANR.
VS.
MA MANSA ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 10th March, 2021

Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Mr. Sarosij Dasgupta, Ms. Pubali
Sinha Roy Chowdhury, Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mrs. Sonal Shah, Mr. Kushagra Shah, Mr. Sourish Roy,
Advocates for defendant.

The Court : This is an application by the plaintiffs inter alia seeking injunction orders as against the defendant. On 8th October, 2020 an interim order of injunction was passed which stood extended from time to time. The defendant in the meantime had taken out an application for vacating of the interim order dated 8th October, 2020. The vacating application was numbered as IA No.GA 2 of 2020. Ultimately by an order dated 22nd February, 2021, the order dated 8th October, 2020 was vacated and the two applications i.e. the instant injunction application and the defendant's vacating application were released for reasons recorded in the said order. The matter has been thereafter assigned to this Bench.

The defendant prays for an opportunity to file an affidavit-in-opposition to the injunction application as the vacating application filed by the defendant has become infructuous with the order dated 8th October, 2020 having been vacated.

Considering such prayer, the defendant is permitted to file affidavit-in-opposition by 22nd March, 2021; reply thereto, if any, by 26th March, 2021. Let the application appear in the list on 1st April, 2021.

The directions for filing of affidavits are peremptory in nature and if no affidavit is filed within the time provided, the matter will be heard without such affidavit.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)